IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE ROBERT BUNDY,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 59,128

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FEB 3 1983 SID J. WHITE GLERAL SUPREME SOURT uty Clerk

FILED

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

GREGORY C. SMITH ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-0290

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	THOL
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE TESTIMONY OF C. L. ANDERSON ON THE GROUND THAT MR. ANDERSON'S TESTIMONY WAS TAINTED BY PRE-TRIAL HYPNOSIS.	6
ISSUE II	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING FOR CAUSE THOSE JURORS WHO WERE UNALTERABLY COMMITTED TO VOTE AGAINST THE DEATH PENALTY SHOULD THEY SIT ON THE JURY.	11
ISSUE III	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE OR ABATEMENT OF PROSECUTION.	14
ISSUE IV	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONDUCTING, ON ITS OWN MOTION, A "FRYE TEST" CONCERNING THE FIBER AND SHOE TRACK EVIDENCE.	19
ISSUE V	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR VIEW.	22

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY OF FLIGHT, AND THE SUBSEQUENT JURY INSTRUCTION.	26
ISSUE VII	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING DEFENDANT TO DEATH.	29
A. and B. Whether the trial court erred in finding that the crime was especially heinous, atrocious, and cruel.	29
C. The trial court did not improperly double the same factual circumstance into two separate aggravating factors.	31
D. The trial court did not err in admitting the testimony of Michael Fisher to show that Bundy was under a sentence of imprisonment.	34
E. Whether the trial court erred in denying the defendant's motion to enter a life sentence and to prohibit the penalty phase of the trial.	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

- ii -

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	Page
Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	32
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	30
Batey v. State, 355 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	26, 27
Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	32
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 124 So.2d 481, at 484 (Fla. 1960)	20
<u>Chandler v. Florida</u> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	15
<u>Chapman v. State</u> , 638 P.2d 1280 (Wy. 1982)	10
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	9
<u>Creamer v. State</u> , 205 S.E.2d 240 (Ga. 1974)	9
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 108 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1959)	27
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 143 Fla. 277, 196 So. 604 (1940)	22, 24
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	14, 15
<u>Dobbert v. State</u> , 328 So.2d 433,440 (Fla. 1976)	15
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	19, 20
<u>Gafford v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1980)	12

lacksquare	<u>Goode v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 381 (F1a. 1978)	30
	<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 305 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1974)	30
	Hargrett v. State, 255 So.2d 298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	26, 27
	Hernandez v. State, 397 So.2d 435 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	27
	<u>Hoy v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1977)	30
	<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)	12
	<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	20, 21
	<u>Kline v. Ford Motor Company</u> , 523 F.2d 1067, 1069 (9th Cir. 1975)	10
	<u>Knight v. State</u> , 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	15
•	Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	28
	<u>Mackiewicz v. State</u> , 114 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1959), <u>cert</u> . <u>den</u> . 362 U.S. 965 (1959)	27
	<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	12
	<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	15, 16
	Nebraska Press Association v. Stewart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	17
	<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1974)	10
	<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	20, 21
	People v. Shirley, 31 Cal.2d 18, 641 P.2d 775 (1982)	8

People v. Smrekar, 385 N.E.2d 838 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	9
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	31
<u>Rankin v. State</u> , 143 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1962)	22
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 327 So.2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert</u> . <u>den</u> . 336 So.2d 1184	8
<u>Snead v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 887 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	9
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert</u> . <u>den</u> . 425 U.S. 911 (1975)	28
Spinkellink v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)	12, 13
<u>State v. Brom</u> , 494 P.2d 434 (On.App. 1972)	6
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	29
<u>State v. Hegstrom</u> , 401 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>State v. Jorgensen</u> , 8 On.App. 1, 429 P.2d 312 (1971)	6,8
<u>State v. McQueen</u> , 224 So.2d 414 (N.C. 1978)	8
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	11, 12, 19
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , So.2d(Fla. 1982) (7 F.L.W. 375)	20
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	15

- v -

<u>United States v. Adams</u> , 581 F.2d 193, 198-199 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<u>United States v. Awkard</u> , 597 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1979), <u>cert</u> . <u>den</u> . 440 U.S.	9
<u>Villagelieu v. State</u> , 347 So.2d 445 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	28
<u>Whalen v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	32
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 268 So.2d. 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	27, 28
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	11, 12
Wyller v. Fairchild Hiller Corp., 503 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1974)	6, 10

۰.

Other Authority

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.180(a)(7)	22	
Section 910.03, Florida Statutes	17	
Section 918.05, Florida Statutes	22	
Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes	32, 3	34
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes	32	
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	29	
Annot: Admissibility of Hypnotic Evidence at Criminal Trial, 92 ALR.3d 442,	се 9
